Object-oriented
Programming in C#

for C and Java programmers

February 2010

Kurt Ngrmark ©

Department of Computer Science,
Aalborg University,

Denmark.

WEB version:

http://www.cs.aau.dk/~normark/oop-csharp/html/nibesne-index.htiin






Abstract

This is a teaching material about object-orientexypamming, illustrated with use of the
programming language C#. The initial version waistem i 2006.

It is assumed, as a prerequisite, that the redudaies some knowledge about imperative
programming, preferably knowledge about C. | baeighat it is best to learn object-oriented
programming after having learned and worked witpenative programming. Thus, we
adhere to an "object later approach”.

The starting point of of this teaching materiahisumber of slides. The slides are annotated
with explanations and additional resources. Thetmosiprehensive version of the material
has the form of a traditional textbook. You camkhof the textbook as grown on top of the
slide material.

Almost all programs in this material have been émwed together with the material.
However, a few programs come from other sourcebelforograms are not original, the
source programmers are mentioned and acknowledgeaul initial comment line of the
program.

The current version of the material is completéaifand including) the last chapter in
lecture about Contracts (chapter 53). The finaptdrs - corresponding to the lectures about
test and documentation - only contain slide makteria

The teaching material is an online material represktin HTML. A PDF version of the
textbook is also available. In order to limit theesof the PDF files some less important
programs have been left out from the PDF editinrthe web edition (in HTML files) the
full content is available.

We have used colors to emphasize aspects of tleesptograms in this material. It is
therefore recommeded that you read the materiad @olor medium.

We would like to point out a couple of qualitiestbé web edition of the material. First, we
have provided for extensive cross linking of theemial. Whenever relevant, we have
provided links from one part of the material to tes. We have also provided a
comprehensive subject index. Finally, there areusdp indexes of source programs and
exercises. The source program index provides limk®mplete, textual versions of the C#
programs of the material, ready for you to compiid use.

In the spring of 2008 the material has been usedciourse where the students have a
background in imperative Visual Basic programmée have therefore added a chapter
that compares the fundamental (non-objected) p&N$sual Basic with the similar parts of
C#. The chapter about Visual Basic is only avaédhlthe web-version.

Prior to the fall semester of 2008, selected asp&cC# 3.0 have been included in the
material. This includes automatic properties, objsitializers, extension methods, and
lambda expressions.



The January 2009 edition includes a number of lixesf(as collected during the fall of
2008) and some new exercises targeted at the Aploiversity OOPA spring course 2009
at the BAIT education.

The February 2010 edition is a minor revision coragawith the August 2009 edition. The
February 2010 edition is the last, and final, varf the teaching material.

Kurt Ngrmark
normark@cs.aau.dk

Department of Computer Science
Alborg University

Denmark

February 5, 2010

Colophon: This material has been made with the LENO systdeNQ@ is an XML language which is
defined by an XML DTD. LENO is used together witAML. LAML is a software package that makes
XML available in the Scheme programming language.this version of the material, LAML version 35.0
(development version) has been used. This setoywslis to write LENO material in the programming
language Scheme. Thus, the source of this matextabeen written in Scheme with use of the mirror
functions of LENO XML language. Most illustratiohave been written in an extension of SVG which
allows for high-level representations of graphgilBa.6 has been used to rasterize the SVG imagssme
versions of the material. The primary target forofahe teaching material is HTML. LENO can be used
produce different views of the material. In the amte material we make use of the slide view ard th
thematic view (the text book view). The aggregatik view is also available. The PDF version &f th
thematic view (the text book view) has been madPDB¥ Creator (version 0.9.5). Text breaking angepa
enumeration has been made in Microsoft Word 2083Rdit with Microsoft Word' in Internet Explorer
version 7.0.



A wbdpE

© o N o U

11.
12.

13.
14.
15.
16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

21.
22.
23.
24,

25.
26.
27.
28.

cContents

From structured programming to object-oriented paogning
Towards Object-oriented Programming

Phenomena and Concepts

Towards Object-oriented Programs

The C# Language and System
C# inrelationto C

C# in relation to Java

C# in relation to Visual Basic
C# Tools and IDEs

Classes: An Initial Example
Classes
Creating and Deleting Objects

Reference Types

Value Types

Organization of C# Programs
Patterns and Techniques

Accessing Data in Objects
Properties

Indexers

Methods

Overloaded Operators
Delegates

Events

Patterns and Techniques

Specialization of Classes
Extension of Classes
Inheritance in General
Inheritance in C#

13
19

23
25
53
57
59

61
67
89

97
103
117
123

133
135
147
151

165
173
183
189

195
203
209
215



29.
30.
31.
32.

33.
34.
35.
36.

37.
38.
39.
40.

4]1.
42.
43.

45,
46.
47.
48.

49.
50.
51
52.

Method Combination

Abstract Classes - Sealed Classes
Interfaces

Patterns and Techniques

Fundamental Questions about Exception Handling
Conventional Exception Handling

Object-oriented Exception Handling

Exceptions and Exception Handling in C#

Streams

Directories and Files
Serialization

Patterns and Techniques

Motivation for Generic Types
Generic Types
Generic Methods

Collections - History and Overview
Generic Collections in C#

Generic Dictionaries in C#
Non-generic Collections in C#
Patterns and Techniques

Correctness

Specification with preconditions and postconditions
Responsibilities and Contracts

Class Invariants

Vi

241
245
253
271

301
307
311
313

333
355
359
369

373
381
401

407
409
437
445
447

453
457
463
471



