Object-oriented Programming in C#

for C and Java programmers

February 2010

Kurt Nørmark ©

Department of Computer Science,

Aalborg University,

Denmark.

WEB version:

http://www.cs.aau.dk/~normark/oop-csharp/html/notes/theme-index.html

Abstract

This is a teaching material about object-oriented programming, illustrated with use of the programming language C#. The initial version was written i 2006.

It is assumed, as a prerequisite, that the readers have some knowledge about imperative programming, preferably knowledge about C. I believe that it is best to learn object-oriented programming after having learned and worked with imperative programming. Thus, we adhere to an "object later approach".

The starting point of of this teaching material is a number of slides. The slides are annotated with explanations and additional resources. The most comprehensive version of the material has the form of a traditional textbook. You can think of the textbook as grown on top of the slide material.

Almost all programs in this material have been developed together with the material. However, a few programs come from other sources. If the programs are not original, the source programmers are mentioned and acknowledged in an initial comment line of the program.

The current version of the material is complete up to (and including) the last chapter in lecture about Contracts (chapter 53). The final chapters - corresponding to the lectures about test and documentation - only contain slide material.

The teaching material is an online material represented in HTML. A PDF version of the textbook is also available. In order to limit the size of the PDF files some less important programs have been left out from the PDF edition. In the web edition (in HTML files) the full content is available.

We have used colors to emphasize aspects of the source programs in this material. It is therefore recommeded that you read the material from a color medium.

We would like to point out a couple of qualities of the web edition of the material. First, we have provided for extensive cross linking of the material. Whenever relevant, we have provided links from one part of the material to another. We have also provided a comprehensive subject index. Finally, there are separate indexes of source programs and exercises. The source program index provides links to complete, textual versions of the C# programs of the material, ready for you to compile and use.

In the spring of 2008 the material has been used in a course where the students have a background in imperative Visual Basic programming. We have therefore added a chapter that compares the fundamental (non-objected) parts of Visual Basic with the similar parts of C#. The chapter about Visual Basic is only available in the web-version.

Prior to the fall semester of 2008, selected aspects of C# 3.0 have been included in the material. This includes automatic properties, object initializers, extension methods, and lambda expressions.

The January 2009 edition includes a number of bug-fixes (as collected during the fall of 2008) and some new exercises targeted at the Aalborg University OOPA spring course 2009 at the BAIT education.

The February 2010 edition is a minor revision compared with the August 2009 edition. The February 2010 edition is the last, and final, version of the teaching material.

Kurt Nørmark normark@cs.aau.dk Department of Computer Science Alborg University Denmark February 5, 2010

Colophon: This material has been made with the LENO system. LENO is an XML language which is defined by an XML DTD. LENO is used together with LAML. LAML is a software package that makes XML available in the Scheme programming language. For this version of the material, LAML version 35.0 (development version) has been used. This setup allows us to write LENO material in the programming language Scheme. Thus, the source of this material has been written in Scheme with use of the mirror functions of LENO XML language. Most illustrations have been written in an extension of SVG which allows for high-level representations of graphs. Batik 1.6 has been used to rasterize the SVG images in some versions of the material. The primary target format of the teaching material is HTML. LENO can be used to produce different views of the material. In the concrete material we make use of the slide view and the thematic view (the text book view) has been made by PDF Creator (version 0.9.5). Text breaking and page enumeration has been made in Microsoft Word 2003 via 'Edit with Microsoft Word' in Internet Explorer version 7.0.

Contents

1.	From structured programming to object-oriented programming	1
2.	Towards Object-oriented Programming	7
3.	Phenomena and Concepts	13
4.	Towards Object-oriented Programs	19
5.	The C# Language and System	23
6.	C# in relation to C	25
7.	C# in relation to Java	53
8.	C# in relation to Visual Basic	57
9.	C# Tools and IDEs	59
10.	Classes: An Initial Example	61
11.	Classes	67
12.	Creating and Deleting Objects	89
13.	Reference Types	97
14.	Value Types	103
15.	Organization of C# Programs	117
16.	Patterns and Techniques	123
17.	Accessing Data in Objects	133
18.	Properties	135
19.	Indexers	147
20.	Methods	151
21.	Overloaded Operators	165
22.	Delegates	173
23.	Events	183
24.	Patterns and Techniques	189
25.	Specialization of Classes	195
26.	Extension of Classes	203
27.	Inheritance in General	209
28.	Inheritance in C#	215

29.	Method Combination	241
30.	Abstract Classes - Sealed Classes	245
31.	Interfaces	253
32.	Patterns and Techniques	271
33.	Fundamental Questions about Exception Handling	301
34.	Conventional Exception Handling	307
35.	Object-oriented Exception Handling	311
36.	Exceptions and Exception Handling in C#	313
37.	Streams	333
38.	Directories and Files	355
39.	Serialization	359
40.	Patterns and Techniques	369
41.	Motivation for Generic Types	373
42.	Generic Types	381
43.	Generic Methods	401
44.	Collections - History and Overview	407
45.	Generic Collections in C#	409
46.	Generic Dictionaries in C#	437
47.	Non-generic Collections in C#	445
48.	Patterns and Techniques	447
49.	Correctness	453
50.	Specification with preconditions and postconditions	457
51.	Responsibilities and Contracts	463
52.	Class Invariants	471